Technical Data for SFP Transceiver Series (Rev. 2.2 March 17, 2006) Opnext, Inc.
opnext
SFP Transceiver Series (TRFxxxx)
Overview of Products
FEATURES
• Wide Range of Applications: SDH, SONET, ATM, 155 Mbit/s to 2.5 Gbit/s,
GbE, and 1GFC
• Variety of transmission distances: 500 m, 2 km, 15 km, 40 km, 80 km and 100 km

03-7Fh Reserved
80-FFh Vendor specific
Table 5: Transceiver Type Codes
Extended Identifier
The field should be set to 04h for all SFP modules indicating serial ID module definition.
Connector
The connector value indicates the external connector provided on the interface. This value shall
be included in the serial data. The defined connector values are shown below.  Note that
01h-05h are not SFP compatible, but are included here for compatibility with GBIC standards.
Value Description of Connector
00h Unknown or unspecified.
01h SC
02h Fibre channel Style 1 copper connector
03h Fibre channel Style 2 copper connector
04h BNC/TNC
05h Fibre channel coaxial headers
06h Fiber Jack
07h LC
08h MTRJ
09h MU
0Ah SG
0Bh Optical Pigtail
0C-1Fh Reserved
20h HSSDCII
21h Copper Pigtail
22h-7Fh Reserved
80-FFh Vendor specific
Table 6: Connector Type Codes
Technical Data for SFP Transceiver Series (Rev. 2.2 March 17, 2006) Opnext, Inc.
- 14 -
Transceiver
The following bit significant indicators define the electronic or optical interfaces that are
supported by the SFP Transceiver. At least one bit shall be set in this field. Where more than one
electronic and optical interfaces are supported, the corresponding bits are also set. For Fibre
Channel SFPs, the Fibre Channel speed, transmission media, transmitter technology, and
distance capability shall all be specified.  The defined transceiver values are shown in Table 7
below.
Data Address
Bit Description of transceiver Data
Address
Bit Description of transceiver
Infiniband Compliance Codes Fibre Channel link length
3 7-4 Reserved 7 7 very long distance (L)
3 3 1X SX 7 6 short distance (S)
3 2 1X LX 7 5 intermediate distance (I)
3 1 1X Copper Active 7 4 long distance (L)
3 0 1X Copper Passive Fibre Channel transmitter technology
   7 3-2 Reserved
SONET Compliance Codes 7 1 Longwave laser (LC)
4 7-5 Reserved 7 0 Electrical inter-enclosure (EL)
4 4 SONET reach specifier bit 1
(see Table 8)
8 7 Electrical intra-enclosure (EL)
4 3 SONET reach specifier bit 2
(see Table 8)
8 6 Shortwave laser w/o OFC (SN)
4 2 OC 48, long reach 8 5 Shortwave laser w/ OFC (SL)
4 1 OC 48, intermediate reach 8 4 Longwave laser(LL)
4 0 OC 48 short reach 8 0-3 Reserved
5 7 Reserved
5 6 OC 12, single mode long reach Fibre Channel transmission media
5 5 OC 12, single mode intermediate reach 9 7 Twin Axial Pair (TW)
5 4 OC 12 multi-mode short reach 9 6 Shielded Twisted Pair (TP)
5 3 Reserved 9 5 Miniature Coax (MI)
5 2 OC 3, single mode long reach 9 4 Video Coax (TV)
5 1 OC 3, single mode intermediate reach 9 3 Multi-mode, 62.5µ (M6)
5 0 OC 3, multi-mode short reach 9 2 Multi-mode, 50µ (M5)
   9 1 Reserved
Gigabit Ethernet Compliance Codes 9 0 Single Mode (SM)
6 7-4 Reserved
6 3 1000BASE-T Fibre Channel speed
6 2 1000BASE-CX 10 7-5 Reserved
6 1 1000BASE-LX 10 4 400 MBytes/Sec
6 0 1000BASE-SX 10 3 Reserved
6 1,6 1000 BASE-ZX (0100 0010) 10 2 200 MBytes./Sec
   10 1 Reserved
   10 0 100 MBytes./Sec
Note: Bit 7 is the high order bit and is transmitted first in each byte.
Table 7: Electronic and Optical Compatibility Codes
Technical Data for SFP Transceiver Series (Rev. 2.2 March 17, 2006) Opnext, Inc.
- 15 -
SONET Compliance Codes
The SONET compliance code bits allow the host to determine with which specifications
a SONET transceiver complies. For each bit rate defined in Table 8 (OC-3, OC-12, OC-48),